PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315366	B. WING _			1	C 05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			195	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BELGROVE DRIVE ARNY, NJ 07032	1 12/	03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	· ·	484, NJ 168458, NJ 173095, 21, NJ 178654, NJ 179132, 53, NJ 179852.					
	Survey Dates: 12/02/	24 through 12/05/24.					
	Survey Census: 88						
	Sample Size: 31						
	conducted by Healtho LLC on behalf of New Health (NJDOH) 12/0 determine compliance	Complaint Survey was care Management Solutions, v Jersey Department of 12/24 through 12/05/24, to e with 42 CFR Part 483 g Term Care Facilities.					
	Immediate Jeopardy CFR 483.25(i) F 695 ensure there was emequipment for a resid	nent for one (1) of (1)					
	and interviews during emergency NUEX OTHER 28-48	mitted to the facility on JEX Order 26.4(b)(1) Observation the survey revealed that 4(b)(1) supplies were not being nd readily available for use. EX Order 26.4(b)(1)					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE	-	(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/27/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING			C 12/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		12/00/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	ones in the storage responsible for the caknow what an to be used for. The facility's failure to emergency equipmer and readily available were trained to use e equipment placed the harm, serious impairrin an Immediate Jeop was identified on 12/0 The facility's U.S. FOIA and U.S. FOIA (b) notified of the IJ and on 12/03/24 at 8:00 F An acceptable Remoon 12/04/24 at 3:40 F facility will take to pre occurring or reoccurring or reoccurring a corrective action pla practice which include hires, will be educate emergency tracheost supplies needed with demonstration prior to a nursing supervisor Resident #86's room required supplies are supply will maintain we tracheostomy supplies	#86's room with no extra room. The primary nurses are of Resident #86 did not looked like or what it was no ensure there was at at the resident's bedside and failure to ensure staff mergency resident at risk for serious ment, or death. This resulted pardy (IJ) Situation which pardy (IJ) Si	F 00				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. BOILDII			С	
		315366	B. WING _			12/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	Continued From page 2 The survey team verified the implementation of the RP during the continuation of the on-site survey on 12/05/24 at 9:45 AM.			000			
F 578 SS=D	the RP during the continuation of the on-site survey on 12/05/24 at 9:45 AM. Request/Refuse/Dscntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir		F	578		1/7/25	

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	315366 B. WING		1	C 12/05/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	·		
AL ADIC U	EALTH AT BELCDOVE			195 BELGROVE DRIVE			
ALAKIS II	EALTH AT BELGROVE			KEARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	provide this information or she is able to recovered the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMEND by: Based on record repolicy review, the faresident's NJ EX Order record after the resident for advanced directive for advanced directive for advanced directive for advanced directive failure to accurately in the medial in the resident agains. Findings include: Review of R66's qual (MDS)" with an Asse (ARD) of NJ EX ORDINGROUS (BIMS)" score indicated the resident plagnoses "Diagnosis" tab of the history of NJ EX ORDINGROUS (ARD) and NJ EX ORDINGROUS (ARD)	relieved of its obligation to tion to the individual once he elive such information. It is must be in place to provide the individual directly at the research of the individual directly at the individual directly individual directly individual to the receiving research of the individual directly at the individual dire	F5	Resident #66 medical record immediately updated to reflet All residents with Advance D could have the potential to be	irectives e affected. Ind licensed d by n updating ian Orders nce It present podates to g on a daily e orders are I uct audits on month to reflect the ctive orders. I designee al records to are updated onthly audits will be		

Facility ID: NJ11952

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315366	B. WING		C 12/05/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 578	had just asked them the person who ask would not NJ Ex Order remember who asked Review of R66's ele "Physician's Order" under the "Orders: t located on the dash Review of the misce under the "Misc" see there was no NJ Ex Odocumentation of R resident's right to form and timed "Progress note" tab resident wanted to Review of a documentation of the section of the form of the following an interview Licensed Practical Nabout R66's News of the hocated at the top of physician's order located physician's order located physician's order located at the top of physician's order located	R66 stated that someone in that the other day and told ed the resident that they der 26.4(b)(1). R66 could not ed them the question. Actronic medical record (EMR) dated with example and located and revealed a with example and located and revealed a with example and located cition of the EMR revealed cition of the EMR revealed order 26.4(b)(1) or 66 being informed of the rmulate with example 26.4(b)(1) service progress note dated 10:16 PM and located in the of the EMR revealed the	F 57	basis. Director of Nursing and Director of Services will report results of all at the quarterly QAPI meeting for the quarters. Evaluation by the commit determine continuing frequency of	udits at next 2 ittee to		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE **ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE** KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 578 Continued From page 5 F 578 therefore she would NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)) and continue it until the emergency medical services arrived. During an interview on 12/04/24 at 2:35 PM, the document and the information posted in the EMR. and paper chart was reviewed with the), and she verified the u Ex Order 26.4() dated and stated R66 was a and the chart was documented to indicate the resident was During an interview on 12/04/24 at 3:37 PM, the and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated that after they investigated it, they discovered the date of was written in error and should have been NUEX OTHER 25.4(b). The U.S. FOLA stated the part-time PM on Nex Order 25.40 . R66 stated they did not want if they were to be NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and signed the state of the sta the facility that evening and signed the form. The stated the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) called the resident's son prior to the resident signing the form and stated he was good with it if it was what his NJ Ex Order wanted. Both the and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) verified that a new order should have been written and the paper chart and the EMR should have been changed to reflect the residents' wishes to Review of the facility's policy titled, "Advanced Directive" with a revised date of 01/24, revealed it was the facility's policy to establish and maintain a system for residents to formulate an advanced

directive, and to accept or refuse medical or surgical treatment. According to the policy the health care decision documents would be filed in

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		315366	B. WING _	B. WING		C / 05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI: TAG) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	tab and charts would cover to signify the ex NJAC 8:39-9.6(b)(e)(e)	der the advanced directive be flagged on the front cistence of such documents.		578		1/7/05
	cover to signify the existence of such documents. NJAC 8:39-9.6(b)(e)(g) Notice Requirements Before Transfer/Discharge		F	623		1/7/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING _			C 12/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	,	12/00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	allow a more immediate transport of the Developmental disalt codified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faciliator of the Developmental disabilities at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faciliator of the Developme and Bill of Rights Accodified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faciliator of the codified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faciliator of the protection and accodified at 42 U.S.C (viii) For nursing faci	ealth improves sufficiently to iate transfer or discharge, (1)(i)(B) of this section; ansfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, (1)(i)(A) of this section; or of resided in the facility for 30 onts of the notice. The written aragraph (c)(3) of this section owing: ansfer or discharge; e of transfer or discharge; which the resident is arged; he resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), over of the entity which sts; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal	F 6	23		

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING_			C 12/05/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE			19	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 BELGROVE DRIVE EARNY, NJ 07032	121	3372024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	agency responsible for advocacy of individual established under the for Mentally III Individual stablished under the for Mentally III Individual stablished under the for Mentally III Individual stable. S483.15(c)(6) Change III the information in the effecting the transfer must update the recipas practicable once the becomes available. S483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of the written notification prior to the State Survey A State Long-Term Care the facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the residual the residents were providual stable provided the second record revipolicy review, the facility residents were providual stable provided the second stable provided the second stable provided stable	rephone number of the port the protection and als with a mental disorder a Protection and Advocacy uals Act. The set to the notice. The notice changes prior to provide or discharge, the facility of the notice as soon the updated information The notice of facility closure closure, the individual who is the facility must provide or to the impending closure gency, the Office of the combudsman, residents of the sident representatives, as the transfer and adequate dents, as required at § The is not met as evidenced the set of the combudsman and facility dility failed to ensure the dwith written tice that contained the set of the contained	F	623	The Emergency Notice letter was updated to include the appeal information required before NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). Residents R21, R27, R75, R9, R60, R6 R71, R91, R86 were previously provide an Emergency Letter of prior to their discharge. All residents have returned from their NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) stay. All residents discharged/transferred to thospital have the potential to be affected.	ed o the	

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 623 Continued From page 9 F 623 Notice letter was The Emergency Findings include: revised by the Administrator to include more detailed appeal information. Review of the "Notice of Emergency form provided by the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) supplied to the The Administrator inserviced the residents/representatives during a and all facility social hospital did not indicate the appeal information workers on the regulatory requirements such as the appeal contact name, telephone for the appeal information for Emergency number, or address. Transfer Notification (ETN) to the resident, the resident's representative and 1. Review of R21's "Admission Record" located in the NJ Long Term Care Ombudsman's the electronic medical record (EMR) under the office. "Resident" tab indicated R21 was originally admitted to the facility on The Social Service Director will submit the re-admitted on **Emergency Transfer Notifications to the** Administrator on a monthly basis to Review of R21's "Discharge Assessment" with an assure the appeal information is in the Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of letter. Administrator will audit this on a located under the "MDS (Minimum Data Set)" tab monthly basis. indicated that R21 had an NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 from the facility on NEXO The Director of Social Services will review to a the findings of the monthly audits at the Quarterly QAPI Meeting for the next 2 Review of R21's "Notice of Emergency quarters. Evaluation by the committee to and provided by the facility, determine continuing frequency of audits. dated indicated that the resident was NEX OTHER ADDITIONAL TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to a NJ Ex Order 26.4 And " ...If the resident or his/her representative disagree the resident and/or with this representative may contact the following entity: NJ (New Jersey) U.S. FOIA (b) (6) ... Note to facility staff: A copy of this notice must be provided to the resident/resident representative, as well as to the Office of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) (via the fax number listed above), with confirmation of fax transmission placed in the resident's chart."

2. Review of R27's undated "Admission Record"

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315366	B. WING _			C 12/05/2024	
IDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	I	12/03/2024	
(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
cated in the EMR dicated R27 was of cility on R27's "Not ated Leview of R25's "Not ated Leview of R25's "Mileston R2	under the "Resident" tab briginally admitted to the and re-admitted on "NEX OTIGIT 26.4(b)(1) Assessment" with an ated under the "MDS" tab ad an NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Ex OTIGIT 26.4(b) to a "NEX OTIGIT 26.4(b)(1) Ditice of Emergency or a side of the provided by the facility, sident was nJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) " is/her representative disagree to resident and/or contact the following entity: (6)Note to of this notice must be dent/resident representative, ice of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) (via d above), with confirmation of ced in the resident's chart." Jundated "Admission Record" under the "Resident" tab originally admitted to the and re-admitted on "NEX OTIGIT 26.4(b)(1) and re-admitted on "NEX OTIGIT 26.4(b)(1) or	F6	23			
	SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF CONTINUED FROM PACE CATE IN THE EMBR. CONTINUED FROM PACE CATE IN THE EMBR. CONTINUED FROM PACE CONTINUED	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Intinued From page 10 cated in the EMR under the "Resident" tab dicated R27 was originally admitted to the cility on stated in the EMR under the "MDS" tab dicated that R27 had an "JEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) on the facility on stated in the resident was and provided by the facility, and provided by the facility of the resident or his/her representative disagree in the transfer, the resident and/or presentative may contact the following entity: JU.S. FOIA (b) (6)	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDIN 315366 B. WING SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Dontinued From page 10 cated in the EMR under the "Resident" tab dicated R27 was originally admitted to the cility on and re-admitted on or incated under the "MDS" tab dicated that R27 had an NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1) or the facility of the resident was NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1) "If the resident or his/her representative disagree the this transfer, the resident and/or presentative may contact the following entity: JU.S. FOIA (b) (6) Cility staff: A copy of this notice must be ovided to the resident/resident representative, is well as to the Office of the Number listed above), with confirmation of x transmission placed in the resident's chart." Review of R75's undated "Admission Record" cated in the EMR under the "Resident" tab dicated R75 was originally admitted to the cility on and re-admitted on provided by the facility. A BUILDIN B. WING PREFIX TAG F66 F67 F68 F68 F69 F69 F69 F69 F69 F69	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315366 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PREFIX	DER OR SUPPLIER 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOISNOISS GEACH DEFFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Dentinued From page 10 cated in the EMR under the "Resident" tab dicated R27 was originally admitted to the clitity on "Service the resident or list/her representative disagree th this transfer, the resident and/or presentative may contact the following entity: 1 S. FOLA (D) (G) Cilly staff. A copy of this notice must be ovided to the resident or his/her representative, swell as to the Office of the "ST-908-000" (via e fax number listed above), with confirmation of x transmission placed in the resident's chart." Review of R75's "Notice of Emergency civil so the CMT of the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING _			C 12/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	E	12/00/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 623	as well as to the Office the fax number listed fax transmission place. 4. Review of R9's "Compared to the transfer of the transfer for the tr	(6)Note to f this notice must be ent/resident representative, se of the J.S. FOIA (b) (6) (via above), with confirmation of ed in the resident's chart." ensus" tab located in the is originally admitted to the engline "MDS" with an ARD of the "MDS" tab in the EMR charged with an anticipated engline "Prog Note" tab in the ensus NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) orm provided to the engline end in the ensus originally admitted to the ensus tab located in the ensus originally admitted to the ensus original	F	523		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
	315366					C 12/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		12/00/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	resident/representatic contact name, teleph 6. Review of R69's "EMR revealed R69 v facility on located in the revealed R69 was directurn. Review of the dischastic located in the revealed R69 was directurn. Review of the "Progrand located under the revealed R69 was NINJEX Order 26.4" The resident/represent appeal contact name address. 7. Review of R71's improgress notes located the EMR revealed the EMR revea	ve did not indicate the appeal none number, or address. Census" tab located in the vas originally admitted to the "MDS" with an ARD of the "MDS" tab in the EMR scharged with an anticipated vess Note," dated vess Note, dated vess Note, and vess order 26.4(b)(1) and vess order 26.4(b)(1) for table transfer form provided to thative did not indicate the vest elephone number, or interdisciplinary (IDT) and vess order 26.4(b)(1) because of vess order 26.4(b)(1) because of vess order 26.4(b)(1) because of vess order 26.4(b)(1) with a diagnosis vest order 26.4(b)(1) with a	F	523			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING			C 1 2/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	ı	12/03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	provided by the facili did not include a stat appeal rights, includi (mailing and email), entity which receives information on how to assistance in complete the appeal hearing results. Review of R91's nonly progress notes to the appeal hearing results and timed 10:28 PM, admitted to the hosp review of an IDT nonly Notes tab of the EM 4:33 PM, revealed facility from remergency provided by the facility did not include a stat appeal rights, includi (mailing and email), entity which receives information on how to assistance in complete the appeal hearing results. Review of R86's nonly progress Notes table and timed 9:45 AM, in the facility throad the appeal hearing results.	document titled, "Notice of dated dated and ty, revealed the document ement of the resident's ng the name, address and telephone number of the such requests; and cobtain an appeal form and sting the form and submitting equest. urses note located in the of the EMR, dated revealed the resident was ital with a diagnosis of the elocated in the "Progress R, dated and timed was re-admitted to the at 4:30 PM. the located "Notice of dated "Notice of dated "Exotorization" and ty, revealed the document ement of the resident's ng the name, address and telephone number of the esuch requests; and cobtain an appeal form and sting the form and submitting	F 62	3		

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 315366 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE **ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE** KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 14 F 623 F 623 Review of a nurse's note located in the "Progress 3:15 PM, revealed R86 was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Review of an IDT note located in the "Progress Notes" tab of the EMR, dated and timed 3:04 AM, revealed R86 was readmitted to the facility. Review of an IDT note located in the "Progress Notes" tab of the EMR, dated and timed 9:28 PM, revealed the resident was due to having NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when IJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 R86's Review of an IDT note located in the "Progress Notes" tab of the EMR, dated Nex order 25.40 and timed 5:50 PM, revealed R86 returned to the facility from NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(Review of the document titled "Notice of Transfer," dated and provided by the facility, revealed the document did not include a statement of the resident's appeal rights, including the name, address (mailing and email), and telephone number of the entity which receives such requests; and information on how to obtain an appeal form and assistance in completing the form and submitting the appeal hearing request. During an interview on 12/04/24 at 2:30 PM. the) stated she was U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the person who issued the notices. She verified it did not include a statement of the resident's appeal rights, including the name,

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 623 Continued From page 15 F 623 address (mailing and email), and telephone number of the entity which received such requests; and information on how to obtain an appeal form and assistance in completing the form and submitting the appeal hearing request. She stated she was told to use these forms for the Nex order 25.4(b)(notices and was not aware of the appeal's right information. During an interview on 12/5/24 at 5:06 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated they felt the facility was meeting the requirement because the residents were given the bed hold policy upon admission and since they were NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and because the residents are always allowed to the facility, they did not need to include the statement. They stated the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) notice they were using was printed from the New Jersey (NJ) web site and was what NJ Department of Health required the facility to send to the resident or the responsible party. They provided the information from the website and provided the documents on the State web site. The paper provider 25.46 titled 'U.S. FOIA (b) (6)

The paper provider 25.46 Notification Notification web site. The paper printed off the web site and Requirements" number four of the document stated the notice must contain "Contact information for the NJ and other entities referred to in the Content Notice as stated in the CMS [Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services] regulations." Review of the facility's policy titled, "Discharge/Transfers," dated 01/23, indicated " ...It is the policy of this facility to provide guidelines for the discharge/transfer process ...The facility will safely discharge/transfer a

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			7 55.25			(c
		315366	B. WING _			12/	05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 BELGROVE DRIVE EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	the resident/patient's policy did not include	e 16 d on what is appropriate to welfare and needs" The information related to the er/discharge documents.	F	523			
F 625 SS=E		olicy Before/Upon Trnsfr (2)	F	525			1/7/25
	§483.15(d)(1) Notice nursing facility transfer the resident goes on a nursing facility must puthe resident or reside specifies- (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume refacility; (ii) The reserve bed puphan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility bed-hold periods, whith paragraph (e)(1) of the resident to return; and (iv) The information sof this section.	e state bed-hold policy, if resident is permitted to sidence in the nursing eayment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; y's policies regarding ich must be consistent with his section, permitting a depecified in paragraph (e)(1)					
	facility must provide to resident representative specifies the duration described in paragraph	rapeutic leave, a nursing to the resident and the ve written notice which of the bed-hold policy oh (d)(1) of this section.					

OLIVILIV	OT OIL WEDIO, WE W	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u> </u>	7. 0000 0001
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
				_		(c
		315366	B. WING				05/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S ⁻	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AI ARIS H	EALTH AT BELGROVE			19	95 BELGROVE DRIVE		
ALARRIOTI	LALITAT BELOKOVE			K	EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	Continued From page	e 17	F	625			
	Based on record review, interview, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure residents were provided with a written bed hold notice which included the cost per day information for the resident/representative to have informed consent for nine of nine residents and their representatives (Resident (R) 21, R27, R75,				Bed hold letter was revised reflecting of for services for future issued bed hold letters.	cost	
					No corrective measures were done for residents R21, R27, R75,R9 R60.R69, R71,R91 and R86 as residents were		
	facility initiated emerg sample residents. Thi	R60, R69, R71, R91, and R86) reviewed for issued bed ho		issued bed hold letters and have alread returned to the facility from their acute care stay.	dy		
		al of the resident returning to			All residents issued bed hold letters ha the potential to be affected.	S	
	Findings include:				U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was in serviced Administrator on the revised bed hold	by	
		ndated "Admission Record" nic medical record (EMR)			letter that now includes the bed hold co	st.	
		tab indicated R21 was			Director of Admission will present all		
	originally admitted to re-admitted on				future acute discharged residents and/ responsible parties with the revised behold letter.	or	
	Review of R21's "Discharge Assessment" with Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of NUEX ORDING 25.410 located in the EMR under the "MDS (Minimum Data Set)" tab indicated that R21 had an NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) from the facility on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		The Administrator will audit 5 residents weekly to ensure the revised letter reflecting bed hold cost was issued.				
	to NJ Ex Order 26	5.4(b)(1).			Director of Admissions or designee wil review all issued bed hold letters week		
		d by the facility stated, "This that [Facility Name] will hold			for 3 months then monthly. Results of these audits will be provided to the Administrator on a monthly basis.		
	Medicaid guidelines, on the day of dischar	the bed will be held starting ge. If you or your family ncerns, please contact me			All findings will be reported and review monthly and reported quarterly during to QAPI meeting for the next 2 quarters be Director of Admission or designee to the QAPI committee. Evaluation by the	:he y	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE SIMMARY STATSHEART OF DEPOCRAGES (AUT D) PREFIX TAG SIMMARY STATSHEART OF DEPOCRAGES (EACH DEPTICIENCY MISTITE ARE PRECEDED BY PILL) PREFIX TAG SIMMARY STATSHEART OF DEPOCRAGES (EACH DEPTICIENCY MISTITE ARE PRECEDED BY PILL) PREFIX TAG F 625 Continued From page 18 2. Review of R27's undated "Admission Record" located in the EMR under the "Resident" tab indicated R27 was originally admitted to the facility on some of the provided by the facility Name) will hold your bed for 10 days. In accordance with Medicaid guidelines, the bed will be held starting on the day of some or provided by the facility on some or provided by the facility of the some or provided by the facility on some or provided by the facility Name) will hold your bed for 10 days. In accordance with Medicaid guidelines, the bed will be held starting on the day of some or provided by the facility Name) will hold your bed for 10 days. In accordance with Medicaid guidelines, the bed will be held starting on the day of some or provided by the facility Name) will hold your bed for 10 days. In accordance with Medicaid guidelines, the bed will be held starting on the day of some or provided by the facility Name) will hold your bed for 10 days. In accordance with Medicaid guidelines, the bed will be held starting on the day of some or provided by the facility stated. "This letter is to inform you that [Facility Name] will hold your bed for 10 days. In accordance wit		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE (PA) 1D			315366	B. WING			
FREEIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 625 Continued From page 18 2. Review of R27's undated "Admission Record" located in the EMR under the "Resident" tab indicated R27 was originally admitted to the "MDS" tab indicated that R27 had an and provided by the facility on "To your family member have any concerns, please contact me at 201-978-8160" 3. Review of R75's undated "Admission Record" located in the EMR under the "MDS" tab indicated that R27 had an "To your family member have any concerns, please contact me at 201-978-8160" 3. Review of R75's undated "Admission Record" located in the EMR under the "MDS" tab indicated R27 was originally admitted to the facility on "To your family member have any concerns, please contact me at 201-978-8160" 3. Review of R75's undated "Admission Record" located in the EMR under the "Resident" tab indicated R75 was originally admitted to the facility on "To your family member have any concerns, please contact me at 10 inform you that [Facility stated, "This letter is to inform you that [Facility stated, "This letter is to inform you that [Facility stated, "This letter is to inform you that [Facility stated, "This letter is to inform you that [Facility stated, "This letter is to inform you that [Facility stated, "This letter is to inform you that [Facility stated, "This letter is to inform you that [Facility Name] will hold your bed for 10 days. In accordance with Medicaid guidelines, the bed will be held starting on the day of "To you or your family member have any concerns, please contact me					BUILDING COMPLET WING 12/05 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 625 committee to determine continuing		12/00/2024
2. Review of R27's undated "Admission Record" located in the EMR under the "Resident" tab indicated R27 was originally admitted to the facility on and re-admitted on "MDS" tab indicated that R27 had an "Form the facility on work of R27's "Discharge Assessment" with an ARD of "MDS" tab indicated that R27 had an "Form the facility on work of R27's untitled document dated "MDS" tab indicated that R27 had an "Form the facility on work of R27's untitled document dated "MDS" tab indicated that R27 had an "Form the facility on work of R27's untitled document dated "MDS" tab indicated R25 was originally admitted to the at 201-978-8160" 3. Review of R75's undated "Admission Record" located in the EMR under the "Resident" tab indicated R75 was originally admitted to the facility on "MDS" tab did not include a "G75's untitled document dated and provided by the facility stated, "This letter is to inform you that [Facility Name] will hold your bed for 10 days. In accordance with Medicaid guidelines, the bed will be held starting on the day of "MDS" tab please contact me	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	HOULD BE	COMPLETION
4. Review of R9's "Census" tab located in the	F 625	2. Review of R27's ulocated in the EMR undicated R27 was of facility on Review of R27's "Distance of R27's "Distance of R27's until Review of R275's until Review of R25's until Review of R25's until Review of R25's EMI not include a Review of R25's until R	Indated "Admission Record" inder the "Resident" tab riginally admitted to the nd re-admitted on in the EMR under the that R27 had an infacility on infacility stated, "This in that [Facility Name] will hold in accordance with the bed will be held starting in the "Resident" tab riginally admitted to the nd re-admitted on infacility in the infacility Name] will hold in accordance with infacility admitted to the nd re-admitted on infacility admitted to the nd re-admitted on infacility infacility in the infacility infacility in the infacility inf	F 62	committee to determine continu	ing	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OMPLETED
		315366	B. WING _			C 12/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		12/00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	electronic medical recoriginally admitted to Review of the dischar located in the revealed R9 was NJ Review of the "Progreand located under the revealed R9 was tranto NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and the revealed R9 was tranto NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and the located with the length of the dischar located in the revealed R60 was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and for the length of the bed price for each day of the dischar located under the revealed R60 was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and for length of the bed price for each day of the length of the bed price for each day of the length of R69's "C6. Review of	the facility on State of the state	Fé	525		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315366	B. WING _			C 2/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	Review of the "Progrand located under the revealed R69 was transferred to the EMR revealed timed 11:49 AM, was transferred to and timed	rge "MDS" with an ARD of the "MDS" tab in the EMR J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ess Note," dated e "Prog Note" tab in the EMR ansferred to superior (IDT) The bed hold form provided sentative indicated the length did not indicate the price for hold. Atterdisciplinary (IDT) ed in the "progress notes" aled a note, dated which revealed the resident because of which revealed the resident because of the content of the	F 6			
	Review of the issued "[Facility Name]," prothe resident's bed wo	und a "Notice of Emergency undated document titled, wided by the facility, revealed ould be held for 10 days. The r the reserve bed payment				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURVIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MPLETED		
		315366	B. WING _			C 2/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	"progress notes" tab and timed 10:28 PM, admitted to NEX Order 26:40 Review of an IDT not Notes" tab of the EM 4:33 PM, revealed Refacility NEX Order 26:4(b) Review of the paper by the facility, revealed hold notice on document titled, "[Far and provided by the fresident's bed would notice was absent for policy in the state plate 9. Review of R86's not "Progress Notes" tab and timed 9:45 AM, roll Ex Order 26:4(b)(1) by	revealed the resident was with a diagnosis of with a diagnosis of with a diagnosis of and timed at 4:30 PM. discharge notices, provided at 4:30 PM.	F6			
	Notes" tab of the EM 3:15 PM, revealed Ri with NJ Ex Ord Review of an IDT not Notes" tab of the EM 3:04 AM, revealed Ri facility. Review of an IDT not	R, dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) der 26.4(b)(1) e located in the "Progress				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING_			C 2/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		2/03/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 625	Review of an IDT not Notes" tab of the EM 5:50 PM, revealed Review of the paper by the facility, for the revealed R86 was iss and revealed R86 was iss and revealed R86 was iss and revealed "[Facility Name]" provide resident's bed wo notice was absent for policy in the state plan. Stated they felt the farequirement because the bed hold policy up they were emergency because the resident return to the facility, the statement. They will did not include a "rest They stated the payndifferent for each resident pischarge (Bed-Hold	e resident was g NEX OTOR 26.4(b)(1) when NEX OTOR 26.4(b)(1) and sare always allowed to hey did not need to include verified the bed hold notices erve bed payment policy."	F 6	25			
	resident's that are dis leave to a hospital or	any other facilityUpon itten request to reserve the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
						(С
		315366	B. WING _			12/	05/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS H	EALTH AT BELGROVE			195 B	BELGROVE DRIVE		
7127111011				KEA	RNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	resident's accommod starting on the day of seven (7) day period, request, in writing, for regular Daily Rate" the Daily Rate or cost Review of the facility's "Admission Agreemer Resident's temporary hospital or any other follows:Upon Resirequest to reserve a For seven (7) days, stadischarge, with paymethe at [sic] regular Daseven (7) day period, request, in writing, for regular Daily Rate" did not include the da NJAC 8:39-5.3 Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1)-\$483.21 Comprehens Planning \$483.21(a) Baseline C\$483.21(a)(1) The facilimplement a baseline that includes the instreffective and personathat meet professional The baseline care pla (i) Be developed within admission. (ii) Include the minimum.	ations for seven (7) days, discharge. After the initial the resident/Sponsor may continued bed-hold at the The policy did not include a per day of the bed hold. So undated policy titled, nt" indicated " During leave from the Facility to a facility, the Facility agrees as dent/Sponsor written Resident's accommodations arting on the day of ent of charges continuing at ity Rate. After the initial the Resident/Sponsor may continued bed-hold at the The Admission Agreement ity rate charge. (3) Sive Person-Centered Care Care Plans Care Plans Care plan for each resident uctions needed to provide centered care of the resident all standards of quality care. In must-in 48 hours of a resident's turn the althcare information		625			1/7/25
	that meet professiona The baseline care pla (i) Be developed within admission.	Il standards of quality care. n must- in 48 hours of a resident's um healthcare information					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315366	B. WING		C 12/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	12/00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5475
F 655	(B) Physician orders (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recommediates (F) PASARR recomprehensive care plan if the comprehensive (b) of this section (e) this section). §483.21(a)(3) The fresident and their reof the baseline care limited to: (i) The initial goals of (ii) A summary of the dietary instructions. (iii) Any services an administered by the on behalf of the facil (iv) Any updated infoof the comprehensive This REQUIREMENTH by: Based on record repolicy review, the factopy of the baseline the resident and/or resident and/or resident and/or residents. Tiles and plan is the policy reviewed for basample residents. Tiles and plan is the pla	acility must provide the presentative with a summary plan that includes but is not of the resident. e resident. e red on admission orders. acility may develop a replan in place of the baseline orehensive care plannin 48 hours of the resident's rements set forth in paragraph excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of red in the presentative with a summary plan that includes but is not of the resident. e resident's medications and d treatments to be facility and personnel acting	F 65	A written summary of the baseline car plan was provided to R203 and representative. All residents have the ability to be affect by this practice. The Administrator inserviced the	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315366 B. WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 655 Continued From page 25 F 655 plan of care. Interdisciplinary Team members to provide a written summary of the baseline Findings include: care plan to the resident or resident representative within 48 hours of Review of R203's undated "Face Sheet" located admission to the facility. under the "Profile" tab of the electronic medical record (EMR) revealed the resident was admitted The MDS Coordinator will audit 5 with diagnoses which included admissions per month to ensure a written x Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) summary of the baseline care plan was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , and provided to the resident or resident representative. Results of these audits Review of R203's "Physician's Admission Note," will be provided to the Administrator on a dated WEXOTOR 25.40 and located under the "Progress monthly basis. Note" tab in the EMR, revealed R203 was " ... The MDS Coordinator will review the findings of the monthly audits at the Review of R203's "Care Plan" located under the Quarterly QAPI Meeting for the next 2 "Care Plan" tab in the EMR revealed the areas of quarters. Evaluation by the committee to the care plan that was completed on determine continuing frequency of audits. and NJEX included NJ EX OR risk related to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), at risk for ,NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) related to the presence of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and resident presents with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 following recent NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) During an interview on 12/02/24 at 12:10 PM, Family Member (FM) 2 stated, " I haven't been given anything about my care since [R203] has been admitted here. During an interview on 12/04/24 at 6:02 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) stated, " When we do our baseline care plan, we do them within 48 hours, then I go over the care plan with the

resident or the representative and explain all of it to them. I haven't been documenting where I

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМІ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315366	B. WING			C / 05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		100/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	where in the EMR cafound, the state one. It's all one care admission and all the 48 hours." During an interview of U.S. FOIA (b) (6) baseline care plan to hours from admission given to the resident Review of the facility and IDCP [Interdiscip Meeting Policy" date facility, revealed "" be developed within admissionThe face resident and his/her summary of the base NJAC 8:39-11.2(d)	ese to them." When asked an the base line care plan be ed, "There isn't a separate plan that is started on a areas are completed within on 12/05/24 at 5:00 PM, the stated of the completed within 48 and a written summary be and/or RP." "Is policy titled, "Plan of Care planary Care Planning] Team do 1/24 and provided by the The baseline care plan shall 48 hours of a resident's cility must provide the representative with a written plane care plan"	F 6:			1/7/25
	§483.21(b) Compreh §483.21(b)(1) The fall implement a compreh care plan for each re- resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefall medical, nursing, and needs that are identification.	nensive Care Plans cility must develop and hensive person-centered resident, consistent with the rth at §483.10(c)(2) and noludes measurable rames to meet a resident's d mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive mprehensive care plan must				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315366	B. WING			C 2/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	•	2/03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	or maintain the resic physical, mental, an required under §483 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48: provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the resic (iv) In consultation were sident's represent (A) The resident's period desired outcomes. (B) The resident's period future discharge. Far whether the resident community was asselucal contact agencial entities, for this purper (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. Section of the plan of the	are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable d psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and t would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR f a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. ith the resident and the ative(s)-boals for admission and reference and potential for cilities must document t's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate bose. in the comprehensive care, in accordance with the thin paragraph (c) of this ervices provided or arranged tlined by the comprehensive	F	The care plan for resident # NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) use was imple		
	plans with resident s	cility failed to develop care specific goals and usage of NJEXOTGET 26.4(D)(1)		Unit mangers on each unit r		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315366	B. WING				C 05/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000	<u> </u>	.5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	121	05/2024
					95 BELGROVE DRIVE		
ALARIS H	EALTH AT BELGROVE				(EARNY, NJ 07032		
(V4) ID	STIWWADA S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pag	ne 28	F 6	656			
	one of 31 sample res	sidents (Resident (R) 69)			residents on antipsychotic medication	.O	
	reviewed for care pla	reviewed for care plans. This failure to develop			ensure care plans are in place. Those	that	
		the risk for care to be			did not have were implemented		
	incomplete and/or in				All regidents on entire vehetic medicati	.	
	MJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) medica	auons.			All residents on antipsychotic medication are potentially affected.	חכ	
	Findings include:				are potentially affected.		
					Director of Nursing inserviced unit		
		us" tab located in the			mangers on care planning all residents		
		ecord (EMR) revealed R69			with orders for antipsychotic medication	n.	
	was originally admitt readmitted on	ed on account to the control of the			Unit managers or designee will review		
	readmitted on	•			new admission charts daily for		
	Review of the "Med	Diag [Medical Diagnoses]"			antipsychotic medication and will revie	w	
		/IR revealed R69 had			residents with new or changes in		
	diagnoses including	and			antipsychotic orders and will implemen	t	
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)				the care plan.		
	Review of the "Orde	rs" tab located in the EMR			Director of Nursing or designee will rev	iew	
	and dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b),	revealed R69 had orders for			5 residents on antipsychotic medication		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4				weekly to assure care plan is in place a		
		twice a day.			will report all findings to Administrator of monthly basis.	on a	
	Review of the admis	sion "Minimum Data Set			monthly basis.		
	(MDS)" with an Asse	essment Reference Date			All findings will be reported quarterly		
		nd located in the EMR			during the QAPI meeting for the next 2		
		ea Assessment (CAA)" trigger			quarters by Director of Nursing or		
	for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) med	dication use.			designee to the QAPI committee. Evaluation by the committee to determ	ino	
	Review of the "Care	Plan (CP)" tab located in the			continuing frequency of audits.	II IC	
		re plan had been developed					
	with goals or interve	ntions for the usage of					
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) medica	tions.					
	During an interview	on 12/05/24 at 4:30 PM, the					
	U.S. FOIA (b) (6)						
		ysician the nurse who					
	received the order w	ould initiate the correct					
	goal/intervention ned	cessary for the order.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			С	
		315366	B. WING			12/05/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE I	12/03/2024	
				195 BELGROVE DRIVE			
ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE				KEARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	meeting occurred wit [weekly meetings] the care plan and make at The USFOIA THE WEST OFFICE TO WEST OFFI	interdisciplinary team hin a few days of the order en she would go over the any adjustments if needed. hat R69 did have an order for tion but did not have the th the goal/interventions for tions. The Secondar 26-4(0)(1) because the red due to behaviors. The should be a Secondar 26-4(0)(1) because the red due to behaviors. The should be a Secondar 26-4(0)(1) because the red due to behaviors. The should be a Secondar 26-4(0)(1) cinterventions in R69's care The spolicy titled, "Psychotropic deviewed 03/07/24, revealed because the red due to behaviors. The should be a Secondar 26-4(0)(1) because the red due to behaviors are The spolicy titled, "Psychotropic deviewed 03/07/24, revealed because the red due to behaviors. The should be a Secondar 26-4(0)(1) because the red due to behaviors are should be a Secondar 26-4(0)(1) because the red due to behaviors. The should be a Secondar 26-4(0)(1) because the red due to behaviors The spolicy titled, "Psychotropic deviewed 03/07/24, revealed beta 10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1	F	656			

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 30 F 656 F 656 NJAC 8:39-11.2(f) F 695 Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning F 695 1/7/25 SS=J CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning. The facility must ensure that a resident who needs respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning, is provided such care, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, the residents' goals and preferences, and 483.65 of this subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: PART A Resident #86 was provided with the proper emergency equipment at his Based on observation, record review, interview, bedside and nursing staff were educated and facility policy review, the facility failed to and competencies were completed. ensure there was emergency NIEXO equipment for a resident with a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 Resident #86 is the only resident currently in Alaris Health at Belgrove with) at the bedside and readily available for use and ensure On 12/3/24 upon receiving notification of staff were trained to use the emergency the Immediate Jeopardy situation, the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) equipment for one (1) of 1 resident Director of Nursing in serviced LPN3 and (Resident #86) reviewed with a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) RN1 assigned to work 3-11 shift on the first floor where Resident #86 resides on Resident #86 was admitted to the facility on Trach Care, Emergency Trach Care and and had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). Observation identifying supplies needed. Competency and interviews during the survey revealed that and return demonstration was completed. emergency NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) supplies were not being kept at the bedside and readily available for use. Director of Nursing and/or Infection There was only one NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Preventionist also inserviced the LPN4 and RN2 assigned to the 1st floor for 12/3/24 11-7 shift on Trach Care, in Resident #86's room with no extra

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 31 F 695 ones in the storage room. The primary nurses Emergency Trach Care and identifying responsible for the care of Resident #86 did not supplies needed. Competency and return order25.4(b) looked like or what it was demonstration was completed. This was know what an to be used for. completed prior to start of the shift. Director of Nursing and/or Infection The facility's failure to ensure there was Preventionist repeated this process for emergency equipment at the resident's bedside RN3, LPN2 and RN4 assigned to the first and readily available and failure to ensure staff floor on 7-3 shift 12/4/24 prior to the start were trained to use emergency of their shift. equipment placed the resident at risk for serious harm, serious impairment, or death. This resulted Starting on 12/4/24, this education and in an Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) Situation which competency will then be completed on all was identified on 12/03/24. nurses in the facility. Any nurse caring for Resident #86 will be inserviced prior to the The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) U.S. FOIA (b) (6) start of their shift. Any nurse that is on U.S. FOIA (b) (6) leave or vacation will receive this and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) education and competency on their first notified of the IJ on 12/03/24 at 8:00 PM. The shift upon return. This education and facility submitted an acceptable Removal Plan competency will be incorporated in the (RP) on 12/04/24 at 3:40 PM. The survey team orientation process for all new hires verified the implementation of the RP during the starting on 12/4/24. continuation of the on-site survey on 12/05/24 at The NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for 9:45 AM. residents #33, #44, and #60 were cleaned The evidence was as follows: by the Director of Maintenance and replaced back on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Review of Lippincott Manual of Nursing Practice, dated 2018, page 544, revealed " ... Have All residents with tracheostomies and all available at the patient's bedside ...a resuscitation residents that use oxygen bag, oxygen source, and a mask to ventilate the supplementation via oxygen concentrators patient in the event of accidental tube removal. are potentially affected. Anticipate your course of action in such an event Nursing Supervisor will check the supplies ...Tracheostomy-have extra tracheostomy tube, obturator ...at the bedside. Be aware of in Resident #86 room and any residents reinsertion technique, if facility policy permits, or with tracheostomy q shift for the next 3 know how to contact someone immediately for months to assure that all required

reinserting the tube ..."

1. A review of Resident #86's undated "Face

supplies are present in the room. For Resident #86 these supplies include

Tracheostomy Care Kit, Ambubag,

OLIVILIV	OT OIL MEDIO, ILL G	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				CIVID ITC	2. 0000 0001
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_			С
		315366	B. WING			1	05/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S ⁻	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AI ADIS H	EALTH AT BELGROVE			19	95 BELGROVE DRIVE		
ALANIS II	EALIN AT BELGROVE			K	EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page Sheet" located under electronic medical red Resident #86 was add with the ad	the "Profile" tab in the cord (EMR) revealed mitted to the facility on mitting diagnosis of "NEXOTOR" #86's significant change MDS)" located under the R with an "Assessment O)" of "NEXOTOR" coded the "Brief Interview for Mental of out of 15 which 36 was "NEXOTOR" coded the "Secondar 26.4(b)(1)", "NEXOTOR" 26.4(b)(1)", "NEXOTOR" 26.4(b)(1)", "NEXOTOR" 26.4(b)(1)", "NEXOTOR" 26.4(b)(1)", "NEXOTOR" 26.4(b)(1)" shift and as needed an order clude "NEXOTOR" code and to 6.4(b)(1)" every day. "NEXOTOR" and to 6.4(b)(1)" every day. "NEXOTOR" and the detable out where the supplies were stored. LPN in "NEXOTOR" 26.4(b)(1)" with the detable ordered to have, an		695		rain (5), 3ag in a ctor v. of If a ng will to	
	During another obser	vation and interview on			address immediate rectification, but als to maintain an ongoing system to ensu		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			7 55.125.	_		(
		315366	B. WING_			12/	05/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	12/03/24 at 10:55 AM resident's room and of the second resident's room and of size six surveyor observed LF at 10:44 AM. LPN #2 were needed to be at stated, "A size smaller were needed to be at stated, "A size smaller and an NUEX OTHER 25-4(b)(1) At the storage room, and the storage ro	There was one into the could not find a size smaller. There was one in the bedside table that the PN #1 placing in the drawer was asked what supplies in the bedside and LPN #2 for of the with SEX Order 26.4(b)(1), an with SEX Order 26.4(b)(1), an with SEX Order 26.4(b)(1), and supplies that would be a sex of the could not find any that would be a sex of the could not find any that would be a sex of the could not find any that would be a sex of the could not find any that would be a sex of the could not find any that would be a sex of the could not find any that would be a sex of the could not find a sex of the could sex of the could sex of the could not find a sex of the could sex of the could not find a sex of the could not find any sex of the could not f	F	695	proper trach care and supplies present residents who need. Within this QAPI there will be continued education with a nurses on Trach Care, Emergency Trace Care and supplies needed. The Director of Nursing, Infection Preventionist and/or designee will conditions observations per week of nurses performing trach care and reviewing emergency trach care and supplies starting 12/9/24. Any nurses noted with deviation from standard of practice will immediately reinserviced and have a successful competency completed prior being able to care for a resident with a trach. Maintenance director or designee will audit 5 oxygen concentrators weekly to assure they are properly cleaned. Results of these audits will be reported the Administrator on a weekly basis for review for the next 3 months. QAPI meeting will be held on a monthly basis to ensure proper procedures regarding cleaning of the concentrator filters trach care, emergency trach care and availably of proper supplies are in place and followed for the next 2 month and quarterly thereafter for the next years.	all ch			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING _			C 12/05/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 695	Registered Nurse (RN were kept went to the crash cart extra Nuex order 264001 RN # disposable RN #1 confirmed ther in the crash cart at this she knew what an it was used for, RN # what it looks like, and one." RN #1 confirme nurse to provide care and it was her first nignurse. A review of the educate the facility reflected L 'NJ Ex Order 26.4(IV) on 08/02/24, LPN #2 Care and received 'NJ Ex Order 26.4(IV) Ex Order 26.4(IV	n 12/03/24 at 3:49 PM, N #1) was asked if extra in the crash cart. RN #1 it and could not locate an 1 opened a box that had a (D)(1) and an (D)(1) and Care" education received "N Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and Care" education received "N Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and Care and (D)(1) and care	F6	695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315366	B. WING		C 12/05/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	12/03/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 695	on 12/04/24 at 3:40 facility will take to proccurring or reoccur a corrective action practice which including hires, will be educate emergency tracheos supplies needed with demonstration prior a nursing supervisor Resident #86's roon required supplies ar supply will maintain tracheostomy supplitracheostomy and mission. The survey team vetthe RP during the consurvey on 12/05/24 NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) PART B Based on observation and facility policy reensure Supervisor residents, Resident Resident #60 review 1. A review of Resident Record I located in the tab included an original supplies of the survey of	PM, indicating the action the event serious harm from ring. The facility implemented dan to remediate the deficient ded: all nurses, including new ed on tracheostomy care, stomy care, and identifying the competency and return to the start of their next shift; will check the supplies in the every shift to assure all the present in the room; central weekly inventory of es; and the DON will assure es are available prior to the implementation of continuation of the on-site at 9:45 AM. The process of the implementation of continuation of the on-site at 9:45 AM. The process of the implementation of continuation of the on-site at 9:45 AM. The process of the implementation of continuation of the on-site at 9:45 AM.	F 695				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING _			C 12/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	located in the EMR Lincluded NJ Ex Order every shift and starting Lex Order 26.4(b) A review of Resident the EMR under the "NJEX Order 26.4(b) Included NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 2	#33's "Order Summary" Inder the "Orders" tab der 26.4(b)(1) change every seven days #33's "Care Plan" located in Care Plan" tab, revised therapy related to b)(1) #33's entry "Minimum Data In the EMR under the "MDS" ent Reference Date (ARD) of ogress" and incomplete. on on 12/05/24 at 1:45 PM, COrder 26.4(b)(1) had a e covering the "MEX OTTE " ent #44's undated "Admission the EMR under the "Resident" that admission date of the ent diagnosis of "MEX OTTE 26.4(b)(1) JEX OTTE 26.4(b)(1) JEX OTTE 26.4(b)(1) JEX OTTE 26.4(b)(1) MUEX OTTE 26.4(b)(1) d NJ Ex OTTE 26.4(b)(1) #444's "Order Summary" Under the "Orders" tab 26.4(b)(1) every shift for enting and "MEX OTTE 26.4(b)(1) attacks and incomparison of the control of the	F6	595			

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315366 B. WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE **ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE** KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 37 F 695 the EMR under the "Care Plan" tab, revised 12/04/24, included the administration of as ordered. A review of Resident #44's annual "MDS" located in the EMR under the "MDS" tab with an ARD of NJ EX Order 25.4(0), included the use of NJ EX OR During an observation on 12/04/24 at 7:14 PM, Resident #44's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) had a gray/white substance covering the 3. A review of Resident #60's undated "Admission Record" located in the EMR under the "Resident" tab included an original admission date of , and most recent re-admission on , with a primary diagnosis of and comorbidities including and NJ Ex Order 2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of Resident #60's "Order Summary" located in the EMR under the "Orders" tab included NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) every shift for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b and dated A review of Resdient #60's "Care Plan" located in the EMR under the "Care Plan" tab included related to A review of Resident #60's five-Day "MDS" located in the EMR under the "MDS" tab with an included the use of ARD of

During an observation on 12/04/24 at 7:14 PM, Resident #60's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) had a

During an interview on 12/04/24 at 7:21 PM,

gray/white substance covering Nutro order

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 38 F 695 Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN #5) confirmed that had a gray/white substance that she called "lint." LPN #5 stated that the Maintenance Department was responsible for cleaning the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and was not sure how often that was done. LPN #5 contacted the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) via telephone who informed her that it was the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) responsibility to clean the and sent her a copy of the policy. During an interview on 12/05/24 at 5:32 PM, with the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who stated that it was his responsibility to clean the Mexore on a monthly basis and as needed. The stated that he had not cleaned the NJEXOTER until this day, 12/05/24, and that he was not sure why Resident #60's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was documented as having been cleaned on 12/04/24, but that all had been cleaned as of 12/05/24. The also stated that the nurses sometimes entered a request on the maintenance log if the needed to be cleaned prior to the monthly cleaning, to his knowledge, no additional requests had been made by staff recently. A review of the facility's policy titled, "Care of Oxygen Concentrators," dated 03/24, and provided by the facility, indicated " ... It is the policy of the facility to ensure oxygen concentrators and filters are cleaned regularly. Protocol 1. Cleaning occurs monthly and as needed. Procedure for filters is as follows ... 2. Check air inlet filters for dust buildup ...4. Remove air inlet filters and wash in warm, soapy water and rinse. 5. Absorb excess water from filter with a dry towel ...7. Reapply a new pair of disposable gloves and place the air inlet filters back on the oxygen concentrator ..."

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		SURVEY
		315366	B. WING _			C /05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	(Resident #60) NJ Ex O	y document titled ng Log," dated [Ulexorograzoid], and ry, indicated that room [Ulexo]'s order 26.4(b)(1) was cleaned on [1]. Rooms [Ulexorografie] (Resident ident #44)	F	695		
F 761 SS=D	Drugs and biologicals	of Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary	F 7	761		1/7/25
	§483.45(h)(1) In according Federal laws, the facibiologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have according for the Comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution.	ordance with State and dility must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys. cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and not other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the simal and a missing dose can				

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY
		315366	B. WING _			C 1 2/05/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
				195 BELGROVE DRIVE		
ALARIS H	EALTH AT BELGROVE			KEARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	÷ 40	F 7	61		
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced				
	by: Based on observation	ns, interviews, and facility		No residents were affected b	v this	
		ility failed to properly store		deficient practice. All loose me		
	medications with four	loose tablets and one loose ation cart for the 300 hall		were disposed of properly.		
	rooms	en and a half loose tablets in		LPN5 and LPN7 were unable	to determine	
	the medication cart for			who the medications belonge		
	out of seven	medication carts reviewed		nurses were inserviced on pro		
		e of 31 sample residents.		handling of medication cards		
		the potential for drug		responsibility of keeping their medication		
	diversion.			carts clean and free of loose r	medications.	
	Findings include:			All residents with medication of potentially affected.	orders are	
	During an observation	n on 12/05/24 at 7:34 PM,		. ,		
		tion cart for rooms 300-314		Director of Nursing or designe		
		and one loose capsule in		all nurses on the responsibility		
		d-floor medication cart for		maintaining cleanliness of the		
		and a half loose tablets in		cart and proper disposal of m		
		d Practical Nurses (LPN) 5 the unsecured medications		Inservice will be completed up annually thereafter.	on nire and	
	in the drug buster sol			difficulty thereafter.		
				All nurses are to check assigr	ned	
	During an interview o	n 12/05/24 at 7:34 PM LPN5		medication cart on their shift.		
	and LPN7 confirmed	that it was the responsibility		manager or designee will che		
		e the medication carts were		once per week to assure com	pliance with	
	1	ose pills identified should be		proper medication storage.		
	LPN7 were unable to	ig buster solution. LPN5 and		Unit Managers will shock mos	l carte anco	
	medications belonged			Unit Managers will check med per week to assure compliant		
	modications belonged			proper medication storage. T		
	During an interview o	n 12/05/24 at 7:07 PM the		of these audits will be reporte		
) stated that it was her		Director of Nursing on a mont		
		nurse that identified loose			-	
	1 5	f them in the drug buster		All monthly audits will be repo		
		s should not be left in the		quarterly during the QAPI me	-	
	cart.			next 2 quarters by Director of	nursing or	

designee to the QAPI committee.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING				05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 95 BELGROVE DRIVE (EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Destruction of Medica provided by the facilit policy of [Facility Namproducts/medicationsNon-controlled (OT Legend Medications) or adulterated (i.e. Dr be destroyed by nurse no second nurse is repass if a resident refumedication drops out which affects Infection nurse must: 1. Disposinto solution by add and shake. Drug Bus which can be used ur bottle opening. Once	s policy titled, "Disposal and ation," dated 01/24 and y, indicated "It is the ne] to account for all	F	761	Evaluation by the committee to determic continuing frequency of audits.	ne	
F 847 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.70(m)(1) §483.70(m) Binding A If a facility chooses to representative to ente binding arbitration, the of the requirements in §483.70(m)(1) The fa resident or his or her agreement for binding admission to, or as a receive care at, the fa inform the resident or	Arbitration Agreements To ask a resident or his or her To an agreement for To an agreement for To an agreement for	F	847			1/7/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l l	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING _		12	C :/ 05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	1 12	103/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 847	substitute to receive care substitute to representative undersubstitute that he or she undersubstitute that he or she undersubstitute that he or she undersubstitute undersubstitute that he or she undersubstitute undersubstitute undersubstitute to his acknowledges that he agreement; \$483.70(m)(3) The aggrant the resident or light to rescind the aggrant the resident or light to rescind the aggrant that neither the representative is requirement, or as a requirement at, the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility. \$483.70(m)(5) The agany language that province in the facility.	in to, or as a requirement to are at, the facility. cility must ensure that: explained to the resident and ive in a form and manner tands, including in a and his or her estands; s or her representative or she understands the greement must explicitly his or her representative the greement within 30 calendar greement must explicitly resident nor his or her hired to sign an agreement as a condition of admission and to continue to receive care greement may not contain obtibits or discourages the se from communicating with a officials, including but not a state surveyors, other and department employees, the Office of the State oudsman, in accordance	F8		D71 D94	
	facility failed to ensur	ew and interviews, the e residents had NEX OTHER 25.4(5) UEX OTHER 25.4(5)(1) agreements for		The R75 and R44 were rescinded.	₹11, ¤ŏ4,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	UCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND I EAR OF CONNECTION BENTILIDATION NOWBER. A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
D WWW		С
315366 B. WING		12/05/2024
ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROVE DRIVE , NJ 07032	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
and R44) reviewed for arbitration of 31 sample residents. This had the potential to result in resident representatives not being able to resolve disputes with the facility in a court of law. Findings include: I. Review of R71's admission "Minimum Data Set (MDS)" with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of discourse and located under the "MDS" Admistab of the electronic medical record (EMR) revealed the resident was assessed to have a "Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of out of 15 which indicated the resident had Asses NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1). Review of R71's "Voluntary Binding Agreement on Service of the agreement on Service of the agreement above the signature line the document revealed "I above the signature line the document revealed "I per my being a Resident or Resident's legally authorized Representative, hereby acknowledge that I read this entire agreement and understand the terms of this agreement." With space for initials after this statement. R71's name was type written into the blank and the resident signed by putting R71's initials into the line stating, "Signature of Resident/Resident's Legally Authorized Representative." Under the section	sidents have the potential to be seed by this deficient practice. Administrator inserviced the ssions Department on the proper edure for conducting Arbitration ements in accordance to their Brieview for Mental Statis (BIMS) essment score. Minimum Data Set (MDS) dinator will audit 3 new admissions anoth for accurate Arbitration ements signature in accordance to Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) essment score. Minimum Data Set (MDS) dinator will report the results of the set to the Administrator on a monthly	ere f

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 847 Continued From page 44 F 847 attorney papers approved. The niece stated she the agreement, however she did not want to sign it but said it was ok for R71 to sign it. During an interview on 12/05/24 at 11:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) verified R71 did not have the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to agreement. 2. Review of R84's admission "MDS" with an ARD and located under the ""MDS" tab of the EMR revealed the resident was assessed to have a BIMS score of wext out of 15 indicating the resident had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Review of R84's "Voluntary Binding Agreement" located under the "Misc" tab of the EMR, revealed the resident signed the agreement On the last page of the agreement above the signature line the document revealed "I , being a Resident or Resident's legally authorized Representative, hereby acknowledge that I read this entire agreement and understand the terms of this agreement."" With space for initials after this statement. R84's name was type written into the blank and the resident signed by putting their initials into the line stating, "Signature of Resident/Resident's Legally Authorized Representative." Under the section labeled "Facility's representative" The printed and signed her name and dated it During an interview on 12/05/24 at 11:53 AM, the and the serified R84 did not have the Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the agreement. R84 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and she did not , so she spoke to R84's grandson over the phone and had him NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and the grandson stated it was ok for his

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 847 Continued From page 45 F 847 JEX Order 26.4(b)(1) to sign the agreement. She stated she was not able to determine if the resident it because she did not , but she felt the grandson 3. Review of R75's resident's admission "MDS" with an ARD of NEX OTHER 25.4(0) and located under the "MDS" tab of the EMR revealed the resident was assessed to have a BIMS score of out of 15 which indicated that the resident had Review of R75's "Voluntary Binding AND EX Order 25.4 Agreement" located under the "Misc" section of the EMR revealed the resident signed the agreement or NIEX OTGET 25.4(D)(1) On the last page of the agreement above the signature line the document revealed "I, being a Resident or Resident's representative legally authorized Representative. hereby acknowledge that I read this entire agreement and understand the terms of this agreement." With space for initials after this statement. R75's name was typewritten into the blank and the resident signed by putting their initials into the line stating, "Signature if Resident/Resident's Legally Authorized Representative." Under the section labeled printed and "Facility's representative" The signed her name and dated it During an interview on 12/05/24 at 12:00 PM, the and the verified R75 did not have the agreement. R75's daughter was present when the agreement was signed and because the resident she had the daughter explain it to her and stated it was ok to have her

sign the agreement. According to the the the the daughter did not have power of attorney over

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 847 Continued From page 46 F 847 the resident. 4. Review of R44's resident's admission "MDS" with an ARD date of wextonerastion and located under the "MDS" tab of the EMR revealed the resident was assessed to have a BIMS score of out of 15 which indicated the resident had Review of R44's "Voluntary Binding Agreement" located under the "Misc" section of the EMR revealed the resident signed the agreement on NUEX OTHER 25.4(0). On the last page of the agreement above the signature line the document revealed "I _____, being a Resident or Resident's representative legally authorized Representative, hereby acknowledge that I read this entire agreement and understand the terms of this agreement." With space for initials after this statement. R44's name was typewritten into the blank and the resident signed by putting their initials into the line stating, "Signature if Resident/Resident's Legally Authorized Representative." Under the section labeled "Facility's representative," the printed and signed her name and dated if During an interview on 12/05/24 at 11:38 AM, the and the verified R44 did not have the Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the agreement. the R44 did not have any power of attorney, family, or responsible party. She stated she called the resident's friend (she could only remember the first name of the friend) and the friend said it was ok to have the resident sign the agreement. During an interview on 12/05/24 at 11:50 AM, the

was asked what BIMS score he felt would be high enough for the residents to understand the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315366	B. WING			12/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 847	During an interview of U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was information which the residents were assisted agreement acceptable for the residents with the residents were agreement if they did it. She state NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) legal representative of	reement and he stated they an 11. n 12/05/24 at 12:20 PM, the ormed of each of the	F	347			
F 880 SS=D	S483.80 (a)(1)(1)(1)(2)(3)(4)(3)(4)(3)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)	ntrol blish and maintain an nd control program safe, sanitary and tent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable as. brevention and control blish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at	F	380		1/7/25	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING		C 12/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	12/03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION
F 880	providing services user arrangement based conducted according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Writter procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of surver possible communication infections before the persons in the facilit (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trates to be followed to president; including be (A) The type and dust depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possic circumstances. (v) The circumstances will transmit (vi) The hand hygient by staff involved in consideration of the state of th	itors, and other individuals inder a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.71 and following andards; In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, it is is is is included, it is is is included to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ey; is impossible incidents of asse or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; is isolation should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the essence with a communicable skin lesions from direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed lirect resident contact.	F 88		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315366 R WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 49 F 880 §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) per facility Based on observation, record review, interview, and facility policy review, the facility failed to have policy was initiated on 12/5/24 for resident in NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident 12.) for one of two residents (Resident (R) 12) receiving out of 31 All dialysis residents with access sites are sample residents. This failure had the potential potentially affected. for cross contamination of residents, especially the vulnerable residents in the facility that receive All staff were inserviced by Infection Preventionist Nurse to ensure all dialysis residents with access sites have Findings include: enhanced barrier precautions per facility policy. Review of R12's "Face Sheet." located under the "Profile" tab of the electronic medical record All dialysis residents with access sites will (EMR), revealed the resident was admitted on be placed on enhanced barrier with diagnosis of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) precautions per facility policy. Unit Manager and/or designee will be responsible to assure residents with Review of R12's annual "Minimum Data Set dialysis access sites are identified and (MDS)" with an Assessment Reference Date have physicians order for enhanced (ARD) of NEX OTHER 25.410 and located under the "MDS" barrier precautions on admission and with tab of the EMR, revealed R12 had a "Brief status changes. Interview for Mental Status (BIMS)" score of out of 15, which indicated the resident was Infection Preventionist and/or designee NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). R12 was also coded as will make rounds weekly on dialysis receiving while a resident in the facility. patients to assure compliance with

Review of R12's "Physician Order" located under

the "Orders" tab in the EMR revealed an order.

enhanced barrier precautions. Results of

these audits will be reported to the

Administrator on a monthly basis.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING _			C 2/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	•	21001202-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	dated Section of the section of the resident's room or a control o	th revealed "NUEX ORGET 28-41" Upon return from ing shift Mon, Wed, Fri y, Friday] Call MD [medical]." There was no order for NJ Ex Order 26-4(b)(1) The Plan" located under the EMR and dated Seport to MD prn [as needed] in place were " Change as needed report to MD prn [as needed] inptoms] of NJ Ex Order 28-41 to The non 12/02/24 at 11:20 AM 4 at 9:29 AM, there was no or wall outside of the caddy with NJ Ex Order 28-41 to when to R12. The staff to use when to R12. The staff don't wear NJ Ex Order 26-4(b)(1) They when In 12/05/24 at 12:51 PM, aff] don't wear NJ Ex Order 26-4(b)(1) They when In 12/05/24 at 12:51 PM, are set (LPN) 7 stated, "There R12] to be NJ Ex Order 26-4(b)(1) or NJ Ex Order 26-4(b)(1	F 8	The Infection Preventionist results of these audits quart QAPI meeting for the next 2 Evaluation by the committee continuing frequency of auditional continu	terly during the 2 quarters. e to determine	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING		C 12/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	12/03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 880	[R12] doesn't have to "." During an interview of U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the Centers for Disea (CDC) guidelines, the in NJ Ex Order 26 Review of the facility' Control - Standard Precautions and Transprecautions," dated Cfacility, revealed "a intervention designate multi-drug organisms use of gown and glow resident care activities residents withResmedical devices evento be infected or colosignage will be posterof the resident room in precaution and require equipment]. A caddy appropriate supplies outside the resident's be in place for the duthe facility or until resident resident resident's outside the resident's period of the duthe facility or until resident's	n 12/05/24 at 8:05 PM, the) stated, "According to se Control and Prevention resident doesn't have to be .4(b)(1) ." s policy titled, "Infection ecautions, Enhanced Barrier smission Based 3/22/24 and provided by the n infection control ed to reduce transmission of (MDROs) that employs the es during high-contact sEBP are indicated for dents with indwelling if the resident is not known nized with a MDRO Clear d on the door or wall outside indicating the type of ed PPE [personal protective containing PPE and other	F 88		
F 881 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(3)	o Program orevention and control	F 88	1	1/7/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU A. BUILI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315366	B. WING		C 12/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	, .=
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 881	and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(3) An antithat includes antibiot system to monitor ar This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record revious policy review, the fact functional Antibiotic of followed the "McGee for four out of 12 mo and trending of antibe This failure had the peing prescribed antiunnecessary. Findings include: Review of the "Antibe provided by the facility of November 2023 the revealed information were date, room numentibiotic ordered, discommunity acquired dose schedule of the treatment days, and the antibiotics. Review of the "Revision Surveillance"	ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at wing elements: tibiotic stewardship program ic use protocols and a ntibiotic use. T is not met as evidenced view, interview, and facility stility failed to maintain a Stewardship Program that er criteria for antibiotic usage inths reviewed for tracking iotics of 88 census residents. Protential to affect residents ibiotics that were potentially iotic Orders Daily Log," ty and dated for the months in rough November 2024, contained on these logs in ber, resident's name, agnosis, facility acquired, or a stop date of the antibiotic, antibiotic, number of the route of administration of sed McGeer Criteria for the Checklist," which was	F 881	No residents were identified to be affected by the deficient practice. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. All nurses and Infection Preventionist nurse were in-serviced by Director of Nursing on completing and submitting Revised McGeer Criteria for Infection Surveillance Checklist. A Revised McGeer Criteria for Infection Surveilla Checklist is to be completed for each facility acquired infection by unit managers or designee. Infection preventionist nurse to ensure Revised McGeer Criteria for Infection Surveillance Checklist is collected and reviewed for each facility acquired infection. Director of Nursing will audit Antibiotic Stewardship Program monthly to ensure Revised McGeer Criteria for Infection	the ince
	-For the month of Ja McGeer surveillance 36 facility acquired in	ty revealed the following: nuary 2024, there was one form filled out but there were nfections documented on the s no documentation of 35 of		Surveillance Checklist is completed for each facility acquired infection. Resu these audits will be reported to Administrator on a monthly basis.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING				0	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313366	D. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/	05/2024	
	EALTH AT BELGROVE			19	95 BELGROVE DRIVE EARNY, NJ 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 881	McGeer criteria for be with an antibioticFor the month of Feb documentation of the filled out for the month for February revealed infections documented documentation if the icriteria for being treat antibioticsFor the month of Mad documentation of the filled out for the month March revealed 18 fad documentation if the icriteria for being treat antibioticsFor the month of Apr McGeer surveillance were 23 facility acquired on the line listing. The for 21 of those infection met the McGeer criteria appropriately with an During an interview of U.S. FOIA (b) (6) managers fill out the late facility acquired in they were not submittibasis; during these mathrough April 2024], withey [Revised McGeer Surveillance Checklis started tracking, so no responsible for doing	e if the infection met the sing treated appropriately or wary 2024, there was no McGeer surveillance forms in However, the line listing 24 facility acquired d. These infections had no infection met the McGeer ed appropriately with a characteristic or was no McGeer surveillance forms in however, the line listing for cility acquired infections infections met the McGeer ed appropriately with a characteristic of the modern surveillance forms infections met the McGeer ed appropriately with a compared to the modern surveillance forms filled out but there are dinfections documented forms filled out but there are dinfections documented for was no documentation for see if the infection ria for being treated antibiotic. In 12/05/24 at 7:27 PM, the infections. In the beginning ing these to me on a regular onths [January 2024 we did education telling them	F	381	All findings will be reported and review monthly and reported quarterly during to QAPI meeting for the next 2 quarters be DON or designee to the QAPI committee to determine continuing frequency of audits.	the y ee.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315366	B. WING			C 12/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032		12/05/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 881	During an interview on U.S. FOIA (b) (6) unit managers to fill of form with the appropriathere is an antibiotic of forward this to the IP. Review of the facility's Stewardship," dated (the facility, revealed important to our nursi antibiotics are one of prescribed medication allows for drug-resistatemerge. When this has	n 12/05/24 at 8:07 PM, the n 12/05/24 at 8:07 PM, the) stated, "I expect my ut a McGeer's surveillance iate information each time given to our residents then nurse for her review." s policy titled, "Antibiotic 01/24 and was provided byAntibiotic stewardship is ng facilities because the most commonly ns. Overuse of antibiotics ant strains of bacteria to	F	381			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315366 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	1/24/2025	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE		195 BELGROVE DRIVE		
		KEARNY, NJ 07032		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0578	C	Correction	ID Prefix	F0623		Correction	ID Prefix	F0625		Correction
Reg.#	483.10(c)(6)(8)(g) (v)	(12)(i)-	Completed	Reg. #	483.15(c)(3)-(6)(8)	Completed	Reg.#	483.15(d)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC		0	1/07/2025	LSC			01/07/2025 	LSC			01/07/2025
ID Prefix	F0655	C	Correction	ID Prefix	F0656		Correction	ID Prefix	F0695		Correction
	483.21(a)(1)-(3)		oncolon		483.21(b)(1)(3)	_		483.25(i)		Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		/ / /·	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		0	1/07/2025	LSC			01/07/2025 	LSC			01/07/2025
ID Prefix	F0761	C	Correction	ID Prefix	F0847		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction
Dog #	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)		`ampleted			m)(1)(2)(i)(ii)(3)-	- Completed R	Bog #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed
Reg. # LSC			1/07/2025	LSC	(5)		Completed 01/07/2025	Reg. # LSC			Ont
							_				
ID Prefix	F0881	C	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	483.80(a)(3)	C	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			1/07/2025	LSC			- ' -	LSC			·
ID Prefix		0	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID FIGIIX			onection	ID FIEIL			_ Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction
Reg. #		C	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED (INITIALS)	ВҮ	DATE		SIGNATURE OF S	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED (INITIALS)	ВҮ	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 12/5/2024				ANY UNCORRECT ED DEFICIENCIES				YES	в 🗆 по		

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315366	B. WING _			12/0	05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00				
K 000	LLC on behalf of the I Health (NJDOH), Hea	eare Management Solutions, New Jersey Department of lith Facility Survey and Field 24. The facility was found to 42 CFR 483.73.	ΚO	00				
	Healthcare Managem behalf of the New Jer (NJDOH), Health Fac Operations on 12/03/2 to be in noncompliand participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safety Edition of the National	24 and the facility was found be with the requirements for are/Medicaid at 42 CFR from Fire, and the 2012 Il Fire Protection Association bety Code (LSC), Chapter 19						
K 222 SS=F	constructed in 1994. (222) construction an compartments. The fa automatic wet sprinkle fire pump. The diesel	ove is a five-story building It is composed of Type II d is divided into six smoke acility has a complete er system with an electric generator powers 70% of liber of occupied beds was	K 2	22			1/7/25	
AROPATORY	Egress Doors Doors in a required mequipped with a latch use of a tool or key frousing one of the followarrangements:	neans of egress shall not be or a lock that requires the om the egress side unless wing special locking		TITLE			(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 12/27/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315366	B. WING		_	12/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
K 222	CLINICAL NEEDS OF LOCKING Where special locking clinical security needs only one locking devieach door and provis rapid removal of occulocks; keying of all locall times; or other suct to the staff at all times 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2 SPECIAL NEEDS LOW Where special locking safety needs of the policical or Security Lobeing met. In additional electrical locks that faupon loss of power to protected by a supervisystem and the locked complete smoke detection system doors upon activation 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2 DELAYED-EGRESS ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delainstalled in accordance permitted on door assordinary hazard context throughout by an app fire detection system automatic sprinkler sy 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4	g arrangements for the softhe patient are used, ce shall be permitted on ions shall be made for the upants by: remote control of cks or keys carried by staff at the reliable means available so. 6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 ocking ARRANGEMENTS of arrangements for the atient are used, all of the ocking requirements are at the device; the building is vised automatic sprinkler dispace is protected by a potion system (or is at an attended location ce); and both the sprinkler is are arranged to unlock the sembles serving low and cents in buildings protected roved, supervised automatic or an approved, supervised visem.	K	222			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	1, ,	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315366	B. WING _		,	12/05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	installed in accordant permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit at accordance with 7.2.4 door assemblies in by an approved, supdetection system and automatic sprinkler is 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to meet the derequirements of NFP (2012 Edition) Section when an exit door failed alarm after 15 secon This deficient practic staff and 12 resident Findings include: An observation on 12 designated exit door 101 and 118, revealer failed to initiate an author had been applied to door indicated the local after pressure was a would sound. During an interview at the U.S. FOIA (b)	gress Door assemblies ce with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ccess door locking in 1.6.3 shall be permitted on uildings protected throughout ervised automatic fire d an approved, supervised ystem. It is not met as evidenced on and interview, the facility layed egress locking A 101 Life Safety Code ons 19.2.2.2.4 and 7.2.1.6.1.1 ded to sound an audible ds of pressure was applied. The had the potential to affect see the door. The signage for the code of the delayed-egress lock adible alarm after pressure the door. The signage for the code on the code of the delayed of the delayed of the delayed of the delayed of the code of the code of the code of the code of the delayed of the delayed of the delayed of the code of the	K 2	The delayed egress door for erooms 101 and 118 was repair initiate an audible alarm after for pressure is applied to the dotain affected by this deficient praction. The Maintenance Director che delayed egress doors in the buassure all had audible alarm arseconds of pressure is applied door. All doors were found to working order. The Maintenance Director will monthly rounds to ensure all degress door initiates an audible after 15 seconds of pressure is the door. The Maintenance Director will results of these audits to the A on a monthly basis.	red to 15 seconds por. I to be ice. cked all uilding to fter 15 I to the be in make elayed e alarm s applied to report the	

PRINTED: 02/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315366 B. WING 12/05/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 195 BELGROVE DRIVE ALARIS HEALTH AT BELGROVE KEARNY, NJ 07032 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 Continued From page 3 K 222 NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) The Maintenance Director will review the findings of the monthly audits at the Quarterly QAPI Meeting for the next 2 quarters. K 225 Stairways and Smokeproof Enclosures K 225 1/7/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Stairways and Smokeproof Enclosures Stairways and Smokeproof enclosures used as exits are in accordance with 7.2. 18.2.2.3, 18.2.2.4, 19.2.2.3, 19.2.2.4, 7.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: The proper latching fire exit hardware Based on observation and interview, the facility was installed on the stairwell lower-level failed to maintain the fire resistance rating of stairwells as required by NFPA 101 Life Safety annex door. Code (2012 Edition), Section 19.2.2.3, 19.2.2.4, All residents have the potential to be and 7.2 when a door opening into the five-story stairwell was identified not to have the required affected. fire exit hardware. The deficient practice had the potential to affect 40 residents. The Maintenance Director audited all stairwell exit doors to assure they had a proper latching fire exit hardware. All other Findings include: stairwell doors were found with proper An observation on 12/03/24 at 11:07 AM of the latching hardware. exit stairwell shared with the lower-level annex. revealed a door which did not have latching fire The Maintenance Director will make exit hardware on the door. The door was monthly rounds to ensure the proper observed to be secured closed in the door frame latching fire exit hardware is installed on by a magnetic locking device. all doors. During an interview at the time of the observation, The Maintenance Director will report the results of these audits to the Administrator the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) confirmed the finding

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315366	B. WING _		 	12/	05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE		•	195	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 BELGROVE DRIVE EARNY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)					(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 225	required to have latch door secure in the do stated the would release upon the	was unaware the door was ning hardware to hold the or frame. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) magnetic locking device ne fire alarm's activation e door to swing freely into the	K 2	225	on a monthly basis. The Maintenance Director will review t findings of the monthly audits at the Quarterly QAPI Meeting for the next 2 quarters	he	
K 341 SS=F	NFPA 80 Fire Alarm System - Installation		К3	841			1/7/25
	by: Based on observatio failed to ensure the s detectors were maint applicable requireme	is not met as evidenced n and interview, the facility moke detectors and heat ained in accordance with the nts of NFPA 101 (2012) 9.6, ectrical Code, and NFPA 72,			The smoke detector and heat detecto devices were secured to the device bain the elevator equipment room. All residents have the potential to be	='	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN		TRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315366	B. WING _			12/	05/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			195 BEI	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LGROVE DRIVE NY, NJ 07032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 341	deficient practice had residents. Findings include: An observation on 12 the smoke detector at the elevator equipment the wires, and not see base. During an interview at the U.S. FOIA (b) deficient installation. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 70, 72 Sprinkler System - Su CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Su Automatic sprinkler system integrity in accordance fire Alarm and Signal signal that sounds an continuously attended remote facility when simpaired.	nd Signaling Code. This the potential to affect 120 //03/24 at 11:45 AM revealed and heat detector, located in a troom, were hanging from curely attached to the device that the time of the observation, was not aware of the 1.2(e) // Oscillatory Signals // Oscillator	К3	The sm bui the we The mo hea secon The find Qu qua	exted. e Maintenance Director audited all oke and heat detector devices in the Iding to assure they were secured to device base. No additional issues re identified. e Maintenance Director will make inthly rounds to ensure all smoke an at detector devices are properly cured to the device base. e Maintenance Director will report the ults of these audits to the Administration a monthly basis. e Maintenance Director will review the dings of the monthly audits at the arterly QAPI Meeting for the next 2 arters.	d e ator	1/7/25
	by:	is not met as evidenced n and interview, the facility prinkler system was			o tamper switches and two fire inkler control valve signs on the OS	&Y	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315366	B. WING _			12	2/05/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT BELGROVE			19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 95 BELGROVE DRIVE (EARNY, NJ 07032	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)					(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 352	electronically supervision 101 (Life Safety Code 19.3.5.1 and section is had the potential to a Findings include: An observation on 12 the domestic and spring the same main water line for the sprinkler is have had two unsupervoke (OS&Y) valves devices on the OS&Y would not know the spring area in the corporate offices for the water system was in a room. During an interview at the U.S. FOIA (b)	sed in accordance NFPA e) 2012 Edition, Section 0.7. This deficient practice iffect 88 residents. (03/24 at 1:30 PM revealed inkler riser water line shared line from the city. The water ystem was observed to rvised outside screw and Without the supervisory the nursing home staff orinkler system was of water cutoff. The main oth the nursing home and he domestic and sprinkler a corporate office storage at the time of the observation, confirmed the valves were on the water inkler system.	K	352	valves coming from the street were installed. All residents have the potential to be affected The Maintenance Director will make monthly rounds to ensure all the automatic sprinkler system supervisory attachment are properly installed. The Maintenance Director will report th results of these audits to the Administra on a monthly basis. The Maintenance Director will review the findings of the monthly audits at the Quarterly QAPI Meeting for the next 2 quarters.	e ator		

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDE			LIA / MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION		N KEVISII KE	PURI		DATE O	F REVISIT
IDENTIFIC 315366	ATIONIN	UIVIDER	A. Building 01 - B. Wing	MAIN BUIL	DING 01			Y2	1/24/20	25 _{Y3}
NAME OF			<u> </u>			STREET ADDRESS, CIT 195 BELGROVE DRIVE KEARNY, NJ 07032	Y, STATE, ZIF		.1	
program,	to show and the number	those d date su and the	oy a qualified State surveyor leficiencies previously repo arch corrective action was a dentification prefix code p	orted on the ccomplished	CMS-2567, Staten d. Each deficiency	nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	Plan of Cor d using eithe	rection, that have er the regulation o	been or LSC	
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	 NFPA 10	1	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	 NFPA 101		Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0222		01/07/2025	LSC	K0225	01/07/2025	LSC	K0341		01/07/2025
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 10	1	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0352		01/07/2025	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC		· ·	LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR	<u> </u>		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWU 12/5/2024		RVEY C	OMPLETED ON			RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	s 🔲 no